
Cathy Allen, Shasta County Registrar of Voters (ROV): (2022) 
 
1. Cathy refused access to observers into the "warehouse", prohibiting direct observation of the return 
mail envelopes and the signatures thereon, a violation of Election Code 15104 (nov 2022) 
 
2. Cathy placed red tape on the floor of the ROV office effectively limiting the number and location of 
observers, a violation of Election Code 15104. (nov 2022) 
 
3. Cathy refused full and unedited access to publicly funded camera records showing publicly 
accessible outdoor areas where there is NO public expectation of privacy. (2022) 
 
4. Cathy refused disclosure of the list of people who have access privileges to the ROV office. (2022) 
 
5. Cathy refused to identify two County Information Technology employees (and their purpose for 
being there) that showed up at the ROV office at 7:15 am on June 8, 2022, the morning after the June 
primary elections. 
 
6. Cathy traveled, on taxpayers expense, to Arizona, Dec. 2021 and May 2022, a location of highly 
contested elections and proven fraud both in 2020 and 2022.  Why? 
 
7. Cathy refused to place additional security measures in place for the Nov 2022 election after doing so 
for the June 2022 primary. (such as tape seals over doorways) 
 
8. Cathy kept closed a public alleyway after 830 pm on Nov. 8, 2022, in violation of the permit she was 
issued. 
 
9. EC 14440 et seq,  Cathy, during the June 2022 primary, separated the County Supervisor 1 and 5, 
ballots from the incoming ballots.  She claimed "angst" as her justification.  Election Code does NOT 
permit this action without the County Supervisors' approval in anticipation of a "snap tally".  
Separating ballots also negatively affects the organic statistical analysis of a legitimate election AND 
makes audits more difficult. 
 
10. Cathy, on June 7, 2022, had Sheriff deputies on hand to monitor the ROV office.  When Cathy was 
verbally confronted with election concerns by citizens, the deputies observed and did NOT interfere as 
no laws were being broken.  Cathy called Redding Police who responded and immediately left after 
seeing a deputy was already on scene. 
 
11. Cathy, refused to allow a citizen, for the June 2022 primary, to be a poll worker due to his political 
affiliations and public comments. (A First Amendment violation, 18 US Code 242, a felony) 
 
12. Cathy, refused a long standing election worker's application for the Nov. 2022 election, with no 
response nor justification for the refusal.  
 
13. Cathy refused to recuse herself from overseeing her own election during the June 2022 primary, a 
direct violation of Fair Political Practice Commission conflict of interest regulations. 
 
14. Cathy makes a major mistake at the City of Shasta Lake council race, then asks CSL to pay for it. 
 
15. Cathy made public allegations of legal violations, without proof, of citizen election canvassers. 



                           
16. EC 14403, 14431 unused ballots at end of election day shall be marked, torn, or placed into a 
container with numbered seals.  On numerous occasions, many unused ballots were transported back to 
ROV with out any above procedures being done!!! 
 
 
 
  


